THIRD AMENDMENT TO SITE LICENSE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH
AND CINGULAR WIRELESS, FOR A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS
FACILITY AT FIRE STATION 6-EDWARDS

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO SITE LICENSE AGREEMENT (“Amendment™) is made and
entered into as of the date of execution by the last party to sign (the “Effective Date™), by and between The City of
Huntington Beach, a municipal corporation of the State of California ("Licensor"), and T-Mobile West LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company, formerly known as T-Mobile West Corporation, a Delaware corporation, as
successor-in-interest to TMO CA/ NV LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, formerly known as Pacific Bell
Wireless LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, doing business as Cingular Wireless. ("Licensee”) (Collectively
the “Parties™). The Parties hereto recite, declare, and agree as follows:

Recitals

A. The City of Huntington Beach and T-Mobile West LI.C entered a Site Lease Agreement, dated December
16, 2002, as amended by that certain First Amendment to the Site Lease Agreement dated November 16, 2021, as
amended by that certain Second Amendment to the Site Lease Agreement dated September 19, 2023 (collectively the
“Agreement”) for the leased premises (as more fully described in the Agreement, the “Premises™) located at 18591
Edwards Street, Huntington Beach, California 92648 (the “Property”).

B. Parties desire to enter this Amendment to modify and amend certain provisions of the Agreement.

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained and other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Parties agree as follows:

1. Renewal Term: Current term expires at midnight on January 31, 2028, Licensee shall have the right
to extend this Agreement for additional five (5) successive five (5) year terms (each, a “Renewal Term”) following
the final agreement end date of fanuary 31, 2028 and on the same terms and conditions as set forth in the Agreement
except as amended. The Agreement shall automatically renew for each successive Renewal Term unless either party
notifies the other party, in writing, of their intention not to renew the Agreement at least thirty (30) days prior to the
expiration of the immediately preceding Current Term or Renewal Term. If Licensee shall remain in possession of
the Premises at the expiration of this Agreement without a written agreement, such tenancy shall be deemed a month-
to-month tenancy under the same terms and conditions of the Agreement, as amended.

2. Administrative Fee: Within Ninety (90) days of execution of this Third Amendment, Licensee will
pay to Licensor a onetime Administrative Fee in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($5,000.00).

3. Rent: Beginning the first day of the first month following execution of this Third Amendment,
monthly rent for the site will be Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($3,500.00). Rent will continue
to be subject to annual increases of four percent (4%) over the previous year. Annual rent increases will commence
February 1 of each year.

4. Payment Due. The parties hereby agree that, as of the date of this Amendment, there are no payment
obligations of Licensee under the Agreement, including but not limited to the payment of Rent, or other costs or fees,
that are overdue.

5. Parties’ Notice Address. Licensee’s and Licensor’s notice address in the Agreement are deleted in
their entirety and replaced with the following:

If to Licensee:

T-Mobile Site No: LA02543A 1
Market: SoCal South

TMO Signatory Level: L06
NLG-90319




T-Mobile USA, Inc.
12920 SE 38 Street
Bellevue, WA 98006
Attn.: Lease Compliance
Site No. LA02543A

If to Licensor:
City of Huntington Beach
Real Estate Management
2000 Main Street
Huntington Beach, CA 92648

6. Terms; Conflicts. The terms and conditions of the Agreement are incorporated herein by this
reference, and capitalized terms used in this Amendment shall have the same meaning as such terms are given in the
Agreement. Except as specifically set forth herein, this Amendment shall in no way modify, alter, or amend the
remaining terms of the Agreement, all of which are ratified by the parties and shall remain in full force and effect.
To the extent there is any conflict between the terms and conditions of the Agreement and this Amendment, the terms
and conditions of this Amendment will govern and control.

7. Approvals. Licensor represents and warrants to Licensee that the consent or approval of no third
party, including, without limitation, a lender, is required with respect to the execution of this Amendment, or if any
such third-party consent or approval is required, Licensor has obtained all such consents or approvals.

8. Authorization. The people who have executed this Amendment represent and warrant that they are
duly authorized to execute this Amendment in their individual or representative capacity as indicated.

5. Signatures. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute a single instrument. Signed electronic copies of this
Amendment shall legally bind the parties to the same extent as original documents.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties have executed this Amendment effective as of the Effactive Date.

T-Mobile Site No: LA02543A 2
Market: SoCal South

TMO Signatory Level: LO6
NLG-50319




IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties have executed this Amendment effective as of the Effective Date.

LICENSEE

T-Mobile West, LLC.
a Delaware limited liability corporation

By: \_S:f_ﬂ/u-/ EL“’CO/\

Its: Manager D rec Aol
Date: 21 l) a ! 9"4

Print nam . e

By: et QC’F@&’_'

Its: Dt \."GC.‘}C(\
Date:

Digitally

signed by
TMO TMO Legal

Date:

Leg a l 2024.09.19

16:20:36
-04'00'

T-Mobile Site No: LA02543A
Market: SoCal South

LICENSOR:

CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH, a municipal
corporation of the State of California

By:
Its: Mayor

Date:

By:
Its: City Clerk

Date:

REVIEWED AND APPROVED:

City Manager

APPROVED AS

L

__—7 y- . o

Director of Public Works

.
N
N\

TMO Signatory Level: L06
NLG-90319



r

ACORD’ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE s
S si02s | 6/20/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUGER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditlons of the policy, certaln policles may require an endorsemeant. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER Lockton Companies ﬁﬁg‘?ﬂ
Three City Place Drive, Suite 900 PHONE FAX
; Ho. Extl: AIG, Noj:
St, Louis MO 63 141-7081 7 LR e
(314) 432-0500 AUDRESS:
midwesteertificates@lockion.com INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIG #
msurer A: The Continental Casualty Company 20443
INSURED 1 hobile US, Inc. insurer 1 : The Continental Insurance Company 35285
1358772 1ts Subsidiaries and A ffiliates, insurer ¢ : Transportation Insurance Company 20494
including Sprint Corporation INSURER D ;
12920 SE 38th Street )
Believue WA 98006 MEURER EL
INSURERF |
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; 1908484 1 REVISION NUMBER: p9,0.0.60.0.4

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
{NDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
GERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS QF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY £AID CLAIMS.

R TYPE OF INSURANCE vty POLICY NUMHER s | IR, LTS
A LY | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY v | v 7012343000 5372024 | 5/1/2025 | EACH OCCURRENCE s 10,000,000
DANAGE TO RENTED
| cramsmaoe OCCUR PREMISES £ scouence) | $ 10,000,000
] MED EXP {Any ana parsen) $ 25.000
B PERSOMAL & ADVINJURY [ 5 10,000,000
| GEN1. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 20,000,000
| Jrouer] |58 [x]ioc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG {$ 20,000,000
OTHER: §
A | AUTOMOBILE LiABIITY v 1 v 7012343878 S5/2024 | 5025 | ONBINEDSRGLETMIT 15 5 (300,000
3 | ANy AuTO BODILY INJURY {Per paisan) | $ WX XXX KX
| e ey 5%%5:‘;50 aomwmwm'eracezdant} S 0.0.0.0.0.9.4
HIRED ED BHOBEHTY DAMAGE
] AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY ety § XXEXXXX
s XAXXAXXX
B | X jUMBRELLALIAB | ¥ | secug NN 70[43861953 5/1/2024 | 5M/2025 | EAGHOCCURRENCE $ 5,000,000
B EXCESS LIAB SIR applies per golicy
R CLAIMS-MADE terms & conditions AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000
oeo_ | X eerenmions 10,000 § XXAXAXX
FER oA
j [mnoeliin vl || B o0 e e
C | R e oL ey ouTIVE NiA WI2A4T142 (AZMAOR, WD | 5/1/2024 | 5n/3025 B BACH ACCIDRNT 5. 2,000,000
{Mzndalory in Ni} EL. ISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE} $ 2,000,000
il yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL. DISEASE - poticy tvir | § 2 000,000

DESGRIPYION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS  VEHICLES [ACORE 101, AddHlonat Remarks Schedule, may ha attached if more spaca Is requirad)

THIS CERTIFICATE SUPERSEDES ALL PREVIQUSLY 13SUSD CERTIFICATES FOR THI(S HOLDER, APPLICABLE TO THE CARRIERS $.ISTED AND TFR POLICY TERM(S) REFERENCED,

The Centificate Holder and other entities defined by written contract, statule, permit application or written agreement are additional insureds on a primary and non-contributeyy

basis under general linbility and are additional insared under sutomobile liability ai required by written contract, Waiver of Subrogation applies under general liability and

automobile liability as required by written contract, **Sec Attached Endorsements** LA02543A - 18591 EDWARDS 5T Hundi 0 i
: Y s required by “EPABYED A Yo rorm, |

By: (

MICHAEL E. GATES
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION  Sec Attachwenlg | | 27 1WHVET
LITY R

S HUNTINGTON BEACH
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

19094841 THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
; . ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
City of Huntington Beach

%ﬁﬂ) ﬁg}i %Stt;éfl Services Manager AUTHORIZED REPRESERTAT
Hunlington Beach CA 92648

© 1988-2 CORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are reglsterad marks of ACORD



Atta

shment Coder D63 8954 Corificars 171909484

CNA CNA PARAMOUNT

Additional Insured — State or Governmental Agency
or Subdivision or Political Subdivision --
Permits or Authorizations Endorsement

This endorsement modifies insurance pravided under the following:
COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

State Or Governmental Agency Or Subdlvision Or Political Subdivision:

City of Huntington Beach, its officers, elected or appointed officials,
employees, agents and volunteers

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

It is understood and agread as follows:

A. The WHO 1S AN INSURED is amended to add as an Insured any state or governmental agency or subdivision or
political subdivision shown in the Schedule that has issued a permit or authorization for operaticns performed by or on
behalf of the Named Insured, but only with respect to bodily injury, proparly damage or personal and advertising
injury arising out of the paermitted or authorized operations,

However, If coverage for the additional insured is required by written confract or wrillen agreement, subject always to
the terms and conditions of this policy, Including the limits of insurance, the Insurer will not provide such additlonal
Insured with:

1. coverage broader than required by such contract or agreement; or
2. a higher imit of insurance than required by such conlract or agrasment.
B. This insurance provided o the additional Insured doss not apply to!

1. bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury arising oul of operations parformed for tha
fedaral government, state or municipality; or

2. bodily injury or properly damage included within the products-completed operations hazard,

Any coverage granled by this endorsement shall apply solely to the extent permissible by law,

All other terms and conditions of the Palicy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment (o the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes effec!
on the effective dale of sald Policy at the hour stated In said Policy, unless another effactive date is shown below, and
expires concurrently with sald Policy.

IO AR

CRAZAZAGKX {1153 Balley Moo 7012343900
Page 1 of 1 Endorsement No: 14
CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY Effective Date: 5/1/2024

Insured Name: T-MOBILE US, INC.
CopyrightCNAAIIRIghtsReservad,  includescopyrightedmateratoflnsuranceServicesOffics, Inc. withitsparmission,




TOORO000N7O 123430000627

O A O

CNA CNA PABAMOUNT

Additional Insured — Owners, Lessees Or Contractors —
Completed Operations

This endorsement madifies insurance provided under the foilowing:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person{s) Or Organization{s)

CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH, ITS OFFICERS ELECTED OR ARPPOINTED OFFICIALS ,
EMPLOYEES AGENTS AND VOLUNTEERS :

caz20371219 Policy No: 7012343900
Page 1 of 2 Endorsement No: 63
CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY Effective Data; 05/01/2024

Insured Name; T~-MOBILE US, INC.
Copyrigh! Insurance Services Difics, Ing,, 2018



NA
CNA CNA PARAMOUNT

Additional Insured — Owners, Lessees Or Contractors —
Completed Operations

Location And Description Of Completed Operations

Information required fo complete this Schedule, If not shown above, wili be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section 11 - Who Is An Insured is amended 1o include as an additional insured the parson(s) or organization{s)
shown in the Schadule, but only with respact to liability for bodily injury or property damage causad, in whole or in
part, by your work at the localion designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement parformed for that
additional insured and included in the preducts-completed operatfons hazard,

However:
1. Theinsurance afforded to stich additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and

2. |f coverage provided o the addifional insured is required by a coniract or agreement, the Insurance afforded to
stich additional insured will not ba broader than that which you are required by tha coniract or agreemant fo
provide for stich additional insured,

B. ;Nith respact to the insurance afforded to thase additional insureds, the followlng Is added to Section Il — Limits Of
nsurance:

If coverage provided to the additional Insured Is required by a coniract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of
the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

1. Requirad by the contract or agreemsnt; or

2. Available under the applicable imits of insurance;

whichever is less,

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable limits of insuranca.

CG2037 1218 * Polley No: 7012343900
Page 2of 2 Endorsemant No: 63
CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY Effactive Date:  05/01/2024

Insured Name: T-MOBILE US, INC.
Gapydghl Insurance Setvices Office, Inc., 2018



Attachment Code: D559285 Certificate 1D: 19094841

Primary and Noncontributory - Other Insurance
Condition Endorsement ||

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the fof_lowing:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

It Is understood and agreed that the condition entiied Other Insurance Is amended to add the following:
Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

Notwithstanding anything to the conirary, this insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any
other
Insurance avaitable to an additional insured under this policy provided that:

a. the additional insured is a named insured under such other insurance; and

b. the Named Insured has agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary
and
would not seek contribution from any ofher insurance available to the additlonal insured.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for atlachment to the Palicy issued by the designated Insurers, takes
effect on the effective date of sald Policy at the hour stated In said Policy, unless ancther effective date is shown
below,

CNA74987XX (1-15) Bolicy No, 7012343900
Page 1 of 1 Endorsementi No:
g Effective Date: 5/1/2024

CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY
Insured Name: T-MOBILE US, INC,

Copyright GNA Ali Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted matetiat of Insurance Services Cfflce, inc., with its permisslon,



1

Attachmep : 0287 Certificate ID: 19094841

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
This endorsement modifies insuranee provided under the following:
AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTGR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
madified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person{s) or organization(s) who are "insureds” for Covered Autos Liabllity
Coverage under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter
coverage provided In the Coverage Form,

This endorsement changes the poilcy effective on the Inception date of the policy unless another date is
indicated below.

Named Insured: T-MOBILE US, INC.
Endorsement Effective Date: 5/1/2024

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s) Or Crganization(s}):

Where required hy written contract executed prior to loss.

informatlon regulred to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown In the Declarations. "
Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an™  [nsured" for Covered Autos Llability Coverage,
but

only to the extent that person or organization quallfies as an "insured” under the Who Is An Insured provision
contalned In Paragraph A.1.of Section Il- Covered Autos iiability Coverage in the Buslness Auto
and Motor

Form No: CA20481013
Endorsement Effective Date: 5/1/2024
Underwriting Company: Continental Casualty

Pollcy No; 7012343878
Polley Effectiva Date; 5/1/2024
Potlcy Page:

© Copyright Insurance Services Office, Ine., 2011



Atta

Ano

ciemenr Coder DS 593 30 Cerlificats DT 19054841

CNA CNA PARAMOUNT

Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors -
with Products-Completed Operations Coverage Endorsement

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

1t is understood and agreed as follows:

002

. WHOQ I8 AN INSURED is amended to include as an insured any persen ar organization wham you are required by
written contract to add as an additional insured on this Covarage Part, but only with respact to fability for bodily
injury, property damags or parsonal and advertising injury caused in whole or in part by your acls or omissions, or
the acis or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

A. In the performance of your ongoing operations sublect 1o sueh writlen contract; or

B. In the performance of your work subject to such written contract, but only with respect to bodily injury or
property damage included in the products-completed operations hazard, and only if:

1. The written contract requires you to provide the additional insured such coverage; and
2. This Coverage Part pravides such coverage; and

G. Subject always to the terms and conditions of this policy, including the limits of insurance, the Insurar will not
provide such additional insured with:

1. Coverage broader than what you are required io provide by the written contract; or
2, A higher limit of Insurance than what you are required to pravide by the written contract,
Any coverage granted by this Paragraph §. shall apply solsly to the axtent permissible by law.

il. If the wiltten coniract requires additional insured coverage under the 07-04 edition of CG2010 or CG2037, then
paragraph I above is delated in its entirely and replaced by the foliowing:

WHO {8 AN INSURED is amended to include as an Insured any person or organization whom you are raquired by
written contract to add as an additional insured on this Goverage Part, but only with respect to #abllity for bodily
injury, property damage or personal and advertising Injury caused in whole or in part by your acts or omissions, or
tha acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

A. In the performance of your ongoing operations subject to such written contract; or

B. In the performanca of your work subject to such written contract, but only with respect to bodlly En;ury or
property damage includad in the products-completed operations hazard, and only if:

1. The wiitten contract requires you to provide the additional insured such coverage; and
2. This Coverage Part provides such coverage.
{1, But if the written contract requires:

A. Additional insured coverage under the 11-85 edition, 10-93 ediion, or 10-01 edition of CG2010, or under the 10-
01 editlon of CG2037; or

B. Additional insured coverage with “arising out of’ language;
then paragraph 1. above Is dsleted In Its entirety and replaced by the followlng:

WHO S AN INSURED is amended to include as an Insured any person or organization whom you are required by
written contract {o add as an addilional insured on this Coverage Part, but only with respect to liability for bodily

injury, praperty darnage or personal and adverlising injury arising out of your work that [s subject te such writien
contract.

AN VA

CAATEATON Y T3.I99%

L

Page 1 of 3 ) Endorsement iNo: 21
CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY : Effective Date: 5/1/2024
Insured Name: T-MOBILE US, INC.

CopyrighICNAAlIRIghisResarved.



Atta

Elinient Code: DFa0330 Cerificae T 19094897

c”A CNA PARAMOUNT

Blanket Additional insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors -
with Products-Completed Operations Coverage Endorsement

IV. But if the written contract requires additlonal insured coverage fo the greatest extent permissible by law, then

paragraph |. above Is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

WHO 18 AN INSURED is amended to include as an insured any person or organization whom you are required by
written contract to add as an additional insured on this Coverage Part, but only with respect to llability for bodily
injury, property damage or personal and advertising Injury arlsing out of your work that is subject to such wiitten
contract.

The insurance granted by this endorsement to the additlonal insured does not appiy> to bodily injury, property
damage, or personal and advettising Injury arising cut of:

A, The rendering of, or the failure fo render, any professional architectural, enginearing, or surveying services,
Including:

1. The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, apinions, reports, surveys,
fleld orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and

2. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities; or

B. Any premises or work for which the addltional insured is specifically listed as an additional Insured an another
endorsament attached to this Coverage Part.

Vi. Under COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, the Condition entitled Other Insurance is amended to

Vil

add the foliowing, which supersedes any provislon to the contrary in this Condition or elsewhere In this Coverage
Part;

Primary and Noncontributory insurance

With respact to other insurance avallable to the additional insured under which the additional insured is a hamed
insured, this Insurance Is primary o and will not seek contribution from such other insurance, provided that a written
contract requires the insurance provided by this policy fo be:

1. Primary and non-confributing with other Insurance available to the addifional insured; or
2. Primary and to not seek coniribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.
But except as spaclfied above, this Insurance will be excess of all other Insurance available to the additional insured,

Solely with respact to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entitled COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

The Condition entitled Dutles In The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Clalm or Sult Is amended with the addition of
the following: :

Any additional insured pursuant to this endorsement will as soon as practicable;
1. Glva the Insurer written notice of any claim, or any occurrence or offense which may result in a claim;

2. 8end the Insurer coples of all legal papers received, and otherwise cooperate with the Insurer in the investigation,
defense, or setflement of the claim; and

3. Make avallable any other insurance, and endeavor {o tender the defense and indemnily of any claim to any other
insurer or self-insurer, whose policy or program applies to a loss that the Insurer covers under this coverage part,
However, if the written contract requires this insurance to be primary and non-contributory, this paragraph 3.
does not apply to other Insurance undsr which the additional insured is a named insured.

The Insurer has na duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this endorsement untll the Insurer receives
wrilten notlce of a claim from the additional insured.

CNAT5079XX (3-22) Policy No: 7012343800
Page 20of 3 Endorsament No: 21
CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY Effective Date: 5/1/2024

insured Name: T-MOBILE US, INC,

CopyrightCNAAERIghisReserved.



Afta

sment Coder 559330 Cerpificate 1D 15094 84t

CNA CNA PARAMOUNT

Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors -
with Products-Completed Operations Coverage Endorsement

* VIi.Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement the sectlon enfitlad DEFINITIONS Is amended to

add the foliowing definition:

Wiitten contract means a written contract or written agresment that requires you to make a persan or arganization an
additional hsured on this Coverages Part, provided the contract or agreement:

A, Was executed prior to:
1. The bedily injury or property damage; or
2. The offense that caused the personal and advertising injury;
for which the additlonat insured seeks coverage; and

B, is still in effect at the time of the bodily injury or properly damage occurrence or personal and advertising
injury offense.

All other terms and condilions of the Policy remaln unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and Is for attachmaent to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes sffact
on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless anaother effective date Is shown balow, and
explres concurrently with said Polley.

000163

I

CAA7ZE07OXY [3.22) Policy Moo 7012343000
Page 3 of 3 Endorsement No: 21
CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY Effective Date: 5/1/2024

Insured Name: T-MOBILE US, INC,
CapyrighiCNAAIR lghisReserved.



Attachment Code: D359289 Master ID; 1358772, Certificate ID; 19094841

i

It Is understood and sgreed that:

If you have agreed under written contract tc provide notice of cancellatlon to a party to whom the Agent of
Record has Issued a Certificate of Insurance, and if we cancel a policy term described on that Certificate of
Insurance for any reason other than nonpayment of premiumm, then notice of cancellation will be provided to
such Certificateholders at ieast 30 days in advance of the date cancellation is effective.

If notice is mailed, then proof of mailing to the last known mailing address of the Certificateholder on file with
the Agent of Record will be sufficlent to prove notice.

Any failure by us to notify such persons or organizations will not extend or invalidate such cancellation, er
Impose any llability or obligation upon us or the Agent of Record.

All other terms and conditions of the policy remain unchanged,

N R e e e e e st -

Fr his endorsement, which forms a part of and Is for attachment to the policy issued by the designated lnsurers,
iakes effect on the Policy Effective date of said policy at the hour stated in said policy, unless another
éeffectlve date (the Endorsement Effective Date) Is shown below, and explres concurrently with said pelicy.

Form No: CNAG8021XX (02-2013} : Policy Na! 7012343878
Endorsement Effective Date: 5/1/2024 Palicy Effective Date: 5/1/2024
Endorsement No; Poliey Page:

Underwriting Company: Continentat Casuaity Company

© Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved,





